“The Is Not a Test”
Directed By:
TBD
Written By:
Krystal Houghton Ziv
STUDIO DRAFT:  04/12/19
Universal Content Productions  Blumhouse Television
10 Universal City Plaza   2401 Beverly Blvd

s.
a
one’s
6
Ryan throws the backpack on the ground, and he and Sara begin
unloading the supplies, including: a CARBON TIPPED DRILL,
DIGITAL PROTRACTOR, and BORESCOPE.
Ryan assembles the drill. Sara uses the protractor to measure
a specific angle from the combination gears on the door
handle and marks it with a SHARPIE.
SARA (CONT’D)
X marks the spot.
Ryan lines up the drill tip at the exact angle of the
protractor. SPARKS FLY as he drives the drill into the steel.
Sara’s got his back, watching the hallway, gun at the ready.
INT. CCTV BULLPEN - NFFA AGENCY COMMAND CENTER - PURGE NIGHT10 10
Nerdy and BUDDY are watching the bank heist unfold on Buddy’s
MONITOR.
NERDY
Damn y’all, I think we’re in the

Lafayette.
(listens)
Yeah - I’m tagging it right now.
Esme clicks on the Roped Purger --
ON ESME’S MONITOR: a WINDOW POPS UP - How would you like to
tag this? 1 - Infraction, 2 - Misdemeanor, 3 - Minor Felony,
4 - Major Felony.
Esme selects “4.”
ON ESME’S MONITOR: a FACIAL RECOGNITION SCAN runs on Roped
Purger’s face, putting him into the “system.”
ESME (CONT’D)
We give them a whole night. And
it’s still not enough.
We DIVE INTO ANOTHER MONITOR and --
MATCH CUT TO:
EXT. COLLEGE CAMPUS - PURGE NIGHT11 11
A Snapple bottle Molotov cocktail sails through the air and
arcs into a trash can, then - WHOOSH! The trash can erupts
into flames!
TURNER (O.S.)

bigge
What’s ith
g
TURN
You don
shi do
CJ
R
t re
huge g n a
arou
e’d t
inc vel
hen h ees
1
INT. CCTV BULLPEN - NFFA AGENCY COMMAND CENTER - PURGE NIGHT12 12
As Purge violence plays ON MONITORS, Esme is unfazed:
ON MONITOR: Esme scans through one horrific image after the
next.
Next to Esme, MALE COWORKER watches --
ON HIS MONITOR: a gruesome scene.
He turns and throws up all over the floor.
An NFFA SECURITY OFFICER quickly intercedes to escort him
out. Esme pulls menthol out of her pocket and puts a little
under her nose, offers some to Vivian.
ESME
Helps block the vomit smell until
they get it cleaned up.
Vivian takes a little.
VIVIAN
Thanks.
ON VIVIAN’S MONITOR: a quiet, sleepy neighborhood. Rows of
beautiful family homes. We land on one.
MATCH CUT TO:
EXT. WADE HOUSE - PURGE NIGHT13 13
A stately modern with a perfect lawn and Purge barricades
tightly fastened.
INT. BEDROOM - WADE HOUSE - PURGE NIGHT14 14
Lights off. Sleek, modern, everything in its place, including
the beautiful couple peacefully sleeping in the bed. Except
that neither is peaceful, nor sleeping. MARCUS WADE, 40s,
African American, stares at a GUN on his nightstand. Beside

You have any better ideas?
MARCUS
I have one...
Marcus moves his hands across his wife’s body. She responds,
moving on top of him. Then she stops.
CHARLOTTE
Is this weird? When out there--
MARCUS
I want to stop thinking about out
there.
CHARLOTTE
Good point.
Marcus kisses her deeply. Charlotte melts into him. Married a
decade, but the spark’s still there.
CUT TO:
INT. HALLWAY / VAULT - BANK - PURGE NIGHT15 15
Sara cleans out the drilled tunnel with compressed air and
opens the floor to Ryan.
Ryan inserts a borescope into the hole and puts his eye up to
the eyepiece.

t
Ignitio st
scope i
and b
on
lle
o t
NK - E
tunnel
h
N
mel in
out
responds
4
INT. TELLER DESKS / LOBBY - BANK - PURGE NIGHT17 17
Tommy is far from the entrance doors, keeping an eye on the
tied-up Security Guards.
TOMMY (INTO COMMS)
Need me out there?

SARA
That would imply that he hasn’t
already kicked you out.
Ryan looks over, like a disappointed dad.
RYAN
Again?
TOMMY
For the last time. I swear. Gonna
buy me a house tonight.
Finally, Ryan lines up the last lock tumbler. CLICK! He spins
the vault handle and pulls open the heavy door, revealing -
stacks and stacks of cold hard cash.
RYAN
Let’s go get your down payment.
CUT TO:
INT. BEDROOM - WADE HOUSE - PURGE NIGHT20 20
An ALARM BLARES. Marcus bolts up in his bed. He looks at the
clock: 5:45 a.m. Too early. Charlotte is no longer next to
him. He calls out in the darkness.
MARCUS
Charlotte? You there?
Marcus looks to the window, where the metal Purge barricade
is lifting.
MARCUS (CONT’D)
Fuck!
Marcus jumps out of bed, grabs the GUN from his nightstand,
and carefully moves out of the room.
INT. HALLWAY - WADE HOUSE - PURGE NIGHT21 21
Marcus makes his way down the hall, breathing hard, head on
swivel as he turns a corner. A shadow moves. He spins. A
NOISE in the distance. He jumps.
CONTINUED:19 19

Marcus and Charlotte duck into an alcove and Marcus readies
his gun.
END ACT ONE
CONTINUED:21 21
THE PURGE: 201 - STUDIO DRAFT - 04/12/19 19.
duck
EN
ide
into
OTTE
etly to t
lotte’
st in
1
ACT TWO
INT. HALL - WADE HOUSE - PURGE NIGHT22 22
Marcus and Charlotte stay perfectly still as FOOTSTEPS
APPROACH. MASKED INTRUDER stalks down the hall in black
Kevlar, wielding an extremely intimidating SEMI-AUTO.
Intruder approaches the alcove. Charlotte’s face is pure
terror. Marcus tries to steady his hands, finger resting on
the trigger.
But then, Intruder turns into a guest bedroom door.
Marcus and Charlotte inch down the hall, trying to stay
silent as they head towards their bedroom.
They silently move past the Intruder’s door, but the timing
is off. Intruder sees them! He fires around the corner,
tearing up drywall and art.
Charlotte runs for the bedroom, Marcus behind her, aiming his
gun at the guest bedroom doorway.
As soon as Intruder breaches the threshold, BANG! Marcus
fires, but misses completely - he’s no trained shooter.
Marcus keeps FIRING WILDLY as they run into their --
INT. BEDROOM - WADE HOUSE - PURGE NIGHT23 23
They slam the door. Marcus pushes a dresser against it.
Marcus checks his gun.
MARCUS
I’m empty.

- he’s
Marcus b
ll
droo
r’s door,
ar und
dro m doo
trying t
AUT
ac s pur
nger r tin
TEPS
black
CHARLOTTE
No, no, no.
INT. HALLWAY - WADE HOUSE - PURGE NIGHT24 24
Intruder expertly kicks at the door. BAM!
INT. BEDROOM - WADE HOUSE - PURGE NIGHT25 25
Charlotte opens the closet doors, checks under the bed,
looking for the best place to hide.
BAM! The door shakes again.
Marcus eyes the window to the backyard.

h)
windo Lu
r bed,
3
They kiss.
MARCUS
I will. As soon as he’s out, you
close up the house. You hear me?
Charlotte nods.
CHARLOTTE
I love you.
MARCUS
I love you, too.
Marcus opens the window and quickly climbs out as Charlotte
runs to hide under the bed.
INT. HALLWAY - WADE HOUSE - PURGE NIGHT26 26
Marcus bangs on the window, alerting Intruder to his
presence. Intruder SHOOTS THE WINDOW, shattering the glass.
Intruder jumps out the broken window, gun up, on the hunt for
Marcus.
INT. VAULT - BANK - PURGE NIGHT27 27
Ryan, Tommy, and Sara load up their duffels with cash. Sara
flips through a stack - all one-dollar bills.
SARA
Where’s the Benjamins?

NIGHT
thei
I
indow, gu
IGH
In rude
hatt
mbs out as
5
SARA
Boss’s right. Ride home has a
tendency to get... interesting.
TOMMY
Fine.
But he’s not happy about it.
INT. CCTV BULLPEN - NFFA AGENCY COMMAND CENTER - PURGE NIGHT28 28
Nerdy and Buddy watch Ryan’s bank heist, they see exactly
what Ryan feared --
ON NERDY’S MONITOR: well-armed MEN with animal-like masks
enter through the back of the bank building.

That lands on Vivian.
VIVIAN
Oh... Shit, Esme.
ESME
No, I mean, I’m sure he’ll be fine.
It just doesn’t make sense. He
wouldn’t be out purging.
VIVIAN
Except that he’s out purging.
ESME
Yeah.
(a beat)
Send me a link to that camera,
would you?
Vivian nods as Esme rushes back to her station.
EXT. JEFFERSON PARISH - PURGE NIGHT29 29
Through three subsequent DOORBELL CAM VIEWS, we watch Marcus
knock on one door after another.
ON DOORBELL CAM:
MARCUS

AMAA :
M
t.
SH - PU
equent
ter an
hes ba
GE N
to t a
k to
me
H
ing
fine.
8
EXT. HOME - JEFFERSON PARISH - PURGE NIGHT30 30
Marcus on a fourth neighbor’s porch, knocking hard.
MARCUS
Come on, man. Please. I need help.
He looks over his shoulder, and in the distance --
Intruder comes into view, scanning the street with his
flashlight. Too close for comfort. Marcus hops over the porch
railing, and rounds a corner --
EXT. STREET - JEFFERSON PARISH - PURGE NIGHT31 31
An empty, dark block. WIND rustles the trees. Crickets CHIRP.
Marcus cautiously moves ahead. A DOG BARKS! Marcus freezes.
At the end of the block, a streetlight illuminates an OLD MAN
facing away, grey tousled hair, pajamas, slippers, dog leash

BAR
ght illum
mas sli
like
IGHT
ees. Cri
Marc
--
w his
ps ove the
30
OLD MAN
Get ‘im, boy!
This ferocious hound leaps TOWARD CAMERA.
CUT TO:
INT. HALL / LOBBY - BANK - PURGE NIGHT32 32
Ryan, Tommy, and Sara each carry a duffel of cash as they cut
back down the hall and back through the bank lobby towards
the exit.
Tommy sees A FEW BLOOD DROPS on the floor. That’s strange.

directio
answere
aring a
es.
ANAA
RARR
A
UAR S are
r. That’s
ething top
ca as th
lobby owa
CUT TO:
1
ACT THREE
INT. LOBBY - BANK - PURGE NIGHT33 33
The room is now completely opaque from the smoke. SIX heavily-
armed JACKALS emerge through the fog, led by HEAD JACKAL. As
they fan out, they turn their heads slowly, scanning,
hunting.

Jackals
nnin
SIX eavily-
JACKAL As
TOMMY
Fuck.
SARA (INTO COMMS)
Eleven and twelve o’clock.
Tommy ducks behind the file cabinet to reload. The Two
Jackals close in on Tommy. Will he be able to reload in time?
THERMAL POV: Tommy’s form glows brightly behind a file
cabinet.
BAM! BAM! Pablo rushes in and takes out the Two Jackals by
Tommy. But he’s immediately fired upon and hit in the leg.
Pablo falls.
INT. CCTV BULLPEN - NFFA AGENCY COMMAND CENTER - PURGE NIGHT34 34
ON BUDDY’S MONITOR: opaque since the bank lobby is filled
with smoke. The occasional burst of light from gunfire.
BUDDY
I can’t tell who’s shooting who.

hooting wh
ANAA D
e bank lo
light fr
he Tw
nd hit in
TER
eloa
nd file
Jacka
Two
in ti
3
ON VIVIAN’S MONITOR: Marcus running from the FEROCIOUS DOG --
MATCH CUT TO:
EXT. FRONT YARD - JEFFERSON PARISH - PURGE NIGHT35 35
Arms pumping. Legs flying. Choking back fear. Marcus is going
at top speed. He climbs over a low fence and keeps along the
perimeter to the other side of the lawn. It’s quiet.
SCRATCH. SCRATCH. SCRATCH. The dog is on the other side of
the fence. It BARKS and GROWLS wildly.
Thinking he’s safe, Marcus stops to catch his breath.
SCRATCH. SCRATCH. SCRATCH.
And then, much to Marcus’ surprise, the dog manages to
scratch and claw its way over the fence. Shit! The dog bares
its teeth. Ready for blood.
It beelines across the lawn, heading right for Marcus. Marcus
turns to run, when --
SHLINK! What the hell was that? Marcus looks back.
Sharpened metal spikes have risen up through the grass in the
yard (like sprinklers), grazing the dog. A booby trap! Blood
trickles from the dog’s leg. It’s been hit. The spikes
retreat into the earth and the dog limps off, WHIMPERING.
CUT TO:
EXT. OVERPASS - PURGE NIGHT36 36
Ben holds up Turner’s gun, lining up his shot. His hands
shake as he tries to get it just right. Ben closes an eye,
moves a little to the right. Turner is behind him, in Ben’s
ear.

tcha?
it o his
6
BEN
Oh shit.
TURNER
Let’s get a closer look.
CJ
Yeah.
Turner starts to move down the embankment. Ben doesn’t.
CJ (CONT’D)
Dude, come on. We’re safer
together.
Ben reluctantly follows them.
CUT TO:
INT. LOBBY - BANK - PURGE NIGHT37 37
Pablo is on the ground, clutching his injured leg, moving
very slowly. He’s trying to crawl behind a desk, but every
inch is pain.
A Jackal stalks towards Pablo with an AK-47.
THERMAL POV: Pablo’s glowing mass crawls on the floor.
Another glowing mass stands a few feet behind him. It’s Head
Jackal.
Jackal raises his gun. But instead of shooting Pablo, he
shoots Head Jackal.
RYAN (IN JACKAL MASK)
Now!
Sara and Tommy rush up and take Pablo behind the Teller’s
Desk. Ryan covers them, shooting off rounds with the AK.
INT. BEHIND TELLER DESKS - BANK - PURGE NIGHT38 38
Jackal/Ryan slams the door to the Teller Area and takes off
the Jackal mask.
Sara gets to work making a tourniquet for Pablo, while Tommy
applies pressure to the wound.

ow!
mymm rush u
rs th
stan
gun. Bu
owing
ds a f
blo w h a
ass
ing inj
wl behind
n sn’t
6
BAM! The bullet lodges in the glass – it’s bulletproof.
CUT TO:
EXT. BACKYARD - JEFFERSON PARISH - PURGE NIGHT39 39
Marcus is tucked behind a shed, when HEADLIGHTS illuminate
the area around him. He peeks out to see a CAR pull into the
driveway. NEIGHBOR steps out with an AXE and blood-spattered
clothes. Intruder steps up behind him.
Marcus braces for the inevitable kill, but Intruder doesn’t
strike. He asks an unheard question and shows Neighbor a cell
phone with Marcus’ photo on it.
ON MARCUS as he sees his own face on that cell phone. He
strains to hear what they’re saying, but he’s too far away.
Neighbor shrugs and heads for his door.
Intruder continues up the driveway, then the lawn, getting
closer and closer to the shed.
When Intruder flashes his light on one side of the shed,
Marcus moves to the other side just in time.
Marcus silently bends down to pick up a broken branch. His
fingers nervously curl around it, making the slightest of
NOISES.
Intruder readies his gun and creeps around to Marcus’ side of
the shed, then --
BAM! Marcus smacks the branch into Intruder. He’s stunned,
but gets A FEW SHOTS OFF as Marcus runs.
Marcus stumbles and grabs his arm. Red blood stains his
shirtsleeve. He’s been hit.
CUT TO:
INT. CCTV BULLPEN - NFFA AGENCY COMMAND CENTER - PURGE NIGHT40 40
Esme is at her desk, eyes glued to her monitor, inadvertently
digging her nails into her forearms.
ON MONITOR: Professor Adams is surrounded by TWO NUN PURGERS.
One holds him at gunpoint and leads him to a WAITING CAR.

pull
od-sp
ruder do
ighbo
luminat
into t
ter
TO:
8
ESME
Please.
ON MONITOR: the Nun is about to shove Professor Adams in the
car when a GUNSHOT rings out and he drops to the ground.
ON ESME, watching in horror and shock, her world just closing
in around her.
INT. TELLER DESKS - BANK - PURGE NIGHT41 41
The smoke is starting to dissipate. Ryan looks at his watch.
RYAN
Eight minutes.
SARA

t one
MMMM Y
ee to
cre
ng.
ont
e gui
rly se
get out
at his
in
ound.
ust clo in
0
ACT FOUR
EXT. JEFFERSON PARISH - PURGE NIGHT42 42
The sun is almost making it over the horizon. Morning is
close. Marcus runs, his arm dripping blood. But he’s got a
different look in his eye. He’s not running scared, he’s
calculating something, exacting a plan.
Marcus hops over the same low fence he scaled earlier in the
night.
EXT. FRONT YARD - JEFFERSON PARISH - PURGE NIGHT - CONTINUOUS43 43
Marcus runs around the perimeter of the yard, just like he
did earlier.
Intruder hops the fence and Marcus makes a NOISE! Intruder
beelines right across the yard, just like the dog did.
SHLINK!
The sharpened lawn spikes spring up from the lawn. One stabs
right into Intruder’s thigh. He’s impaled right through the
femoral artery.
Intruder CRIES OUT in agony, unable to move his body off of
the booby trap.
Even in this state, he FIRES in Marcus’ direction. Marcus
hops the fence just in time.
CUT TO:
INT. CCTV BULLPEN - NFFA AGENCY COMMAND CENTER - PURGE NIGHT44 44
Vivian watches Esme study the FOOTAGE --
ON MONITOR: Professor Adams’ death. It’s on a LOOP - he’s
getting shot over and over again.
VIVIAN